FER2TI20 #nl0:81 DA 28’ ,qad”)

New Huanpshize THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Departinent of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Conimissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council November 19, 2019
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Vermont Recreational Surfacing
& Fencing, Inc. (Vendor 175754) of Barnet, VT, on the basis of a low bid of $1,040,898.50 for guardrail
replacement in Districts 1 and 3 (East), from the date of Govemor and Council approval through October 23,
2020, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal
Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021 as follows, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: EY 2020 EFY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $728,628.97 $312,269.53

2, Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $52,044.93 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount,

Funding is available as follows: FY 2020 FY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $52,044.93

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Highway Safety
Improvement Program (HSIP). The project involves the replacement of approximately 8,400 feet of cable
and 2,750 feet of deficient w-beam guardrail, including “F” terminal units and blunt ends. The existing
cable, “F” terminal units, and blunt ends shall be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards and are
located along Tier 2 and 3 roadways in Maintenance Districts 1 and 3.

The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units along US Routes, 16, 16A, 113, 153, and West Side Road
do not meet the current AASHTO or NHDOT safety standards. The purpose of this project is to replace the
existing sub-standard rail and end units with new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the current

standards.



Page 2

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for unanticipated traffic
control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be made in the field.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 90% Federal (Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)) utilizing Turnpike
Toll credits as the State’s 10% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

L.« A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $1,090,290.00
Contract Amount: $1.040.898.50
Under Estimate: $ 49,391.50
Attachments



New Hampshive

ABC Bid Data

Department of Transporiation.

STATEWIDE
N 4190¢
X-A004(776)
L L
PROJECT: STATEWIDE Awarded To:  VERMONT RECREATIONAL
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41909 SURFACING & FENCING INC
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-AD04(776) PO BOX 147
DATE BIDS OPEN: November 14, 2019, ¢ BARNET, ¥T 05821
SCOPE OF WORK: Replace cable guardrail in Districts 1 & 3 (East). Amount: $1,040,898.50 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
COMPLETION DATE: October 23, 2020 Award Date: . Dirsesex of Project Development
LOCATION:
Summary of Bidders
Contractor

CwWS FENCE & GUARDRAIL CO

$1 136 698 50 B
261 FRANKLIN HWY, ANDOVER NH 03216-3810

Monday, Hovember 18, 2019

Page 1of b



VERMONT RECREATIONAL SURFALING &
NC

[acd

BOX 17

RARNET. VT 05311

S FENCE & QUARDRAR CO
1 FRANKLIN HWY
ARDOVER, KH S1716-28 18

frem No. Description Uit Quanttty | unkt price 2 Unt Price | Totm Unit Price | votat

Items

2027 REMOVAL OF QUARDRAIL L 12,500.00 $2.00 $25,000.00 $1.25 $15,625.00 $3.00 $37,500,00

203.5840 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAN PLATFORM LF 50.00 $28.00 $1,400.00 $38.50 $1.925.00 $15.00 $750.00

2015561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED v 31.00 $1,300.00 $40,300.00 $1,850.00 $51,150.00 $1.550.00 $48.050.00

2035582 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE v 2200 $1,300.00 $28.600.00 $1,650.00 £36,300.00 $1.550.00 $34,100,00

2036571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED, TL 2- ¥ u 7.00 $1,200.00 $8,400.00 $1,850.00 $11,550.00 $1,550.00 $10,850.00

03,8572 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 2. 28° u 3.00 $1.200.00 $3,600.00 31,850.00 $4.850.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00

2081 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION oY 40.00 $35.00 $1,400.00 $55,00 £2,200,00 $50.00 $2.000.00

20019 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cr 100.00 $55.00 $5.500.00 $55.00 $5.500,00 $75.00 $7.500.00

30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 2,600.00 $45,00 $112,500.00 $27.50 $88,750.00 $32.00 $80,000.00

03,32 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON s.00 $250.00 $1,250.00 $440.00| * $2.200.00 $350.00 $1,750.00

a10.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 5.00 $250.00 $1.250.00 $32.00 $185.00 $125.00 $825.00

$85.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROAGH RAIL v a0 $250.00 $1.000.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $150.00 $600.00

£85.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cy 40,00 $40.00 $1.800.00 $86,00 $2,640,00 $85.00 $2,600.00

£92.421 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL €L 2, NONWOVEN sY 85.00 32.50 $207.50 $5.50 $457.50 $5.00 $425,00

80182212 12" PE PIPE (TYPE §) LF 60.00 $50.00 33,000.00 $88.00 $5,280.00 $85.00 $5.100.00

#06.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF . 100.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 s8.00 $800.00

806.012 WEX8 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 1200 $75.00 $900.00 $80.00 - $960.00 575.00 3500.00
GUARDRAIL FOSTS

so8.0122 WeX# STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL EA | 2,00 31500 $180.00 $20.00 324000 $15.00 $120,00
POSTS

061254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) v 20.00 $3.000.00 $60,000.00 $2.838.00 $56,760.00 $3,200.00 $64,000.00
{STEEL POST)

08,1258 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 33.00 $2.700.00 389,100.00 5253800 $87,054.00 $3.200.00 $105,600.00
(STEEL POST)

806.12851 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2 - v .00 $2.500.00 $22,500.00 32.633.00 $23,742.00 $2.650.00 $23,850.00
25 (STEEL POST)

8081258 TERMINAL UNIT (MAX-TENSION TL 2) u 1.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $5,700.00 $5.700,00 $4.250.00 $4,260,00

808.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS) L 137.50 $23.00 $3,162.50 $24.00 $3,300.00 $24,00 $3,300.00

0815809 BEAM GUARDRAIL, 75" STEEL POSTS (NU-GUARD-31) LF 3,760.00 $24.00 $90,000.00 $22.00 $82,500.00 $23.00 386,250.00

804.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH &~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 8,500.00 200 $185,500.00 $20.00 $170,000.00 $22.50 $191,250.00
{STEEL POST)

#06.132 31" W.BEAM GUARDRAIL LONG SPAN (153} (STEEL v 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,150.00 33,150.00 $4,375.00 $4.375.00
POST)

60184 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK F 100.00 326.00 $2,600.00 120.00 $2.900.00 32750 $2.750.00
(REDYCED POST SPACING)

50684 ANCHOR FOR CURVEQ GUARDRAIL WICRT POSTS v 8.00 $1,500.00 $9,500,00 $1,700.00 $8,500.00 $1,650.00 $8,250.00

809,811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B {4 REVEAL) L 180.00 $20.00 $3,000,00 $13.20 $1,980.00 520.00 $3,000.00

Monday, November 18, 2019

Page 20l 6



item No,

VERMONT RECKEATIONAL SURFACING & FENCING]
N

PO BOX 147
BARNET, VT o581

CWi3 FENCE & CUARDRAR CO
201 FRAMKLIN HWY
ANDOVER, KH 83118-2014

Monday, November 18, 2019

$1,040,294.50 |

Description Unit Cruantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1881 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 8,000,00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $8.000.00
(3184 FLAGGERS HR 1.100.00 $35.00 $33,500.00 $40.00 $44,000.00 $39.60 $42,480.00
$19.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC , u 1.00 $50,000.00 $50,000,00 $45,250.00 $48,250.00 $32,550.00 $32,550.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 3.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,145.00 $6,435.00 $1,600,00 $4,800.00
819.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN T} 200 $1.000.00 $2,000.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $100.00 $200.00
6212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 230.00 $5.00 $14,150.00 $5.00 $4,150.00 $5.00 $1,150.00
@213 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 185.00 $40.00 $5,600.00 342,00 $6,530.00 $50.00 $8,250.00
§21.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 35.00 $45.00 $1,575.00 $48.00 $1,850.00 355.00 $1,925.00
s22.2 SAWED BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT LF 150.00 $3.00 $1,200.00 $5.50 $825.00 52.00 $300.00
645.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE 8Y 10,500.00 $2.00 $21.000.00 $3.30 $34,850,00 $3.00 $31,500.00
FRIENDLY)
845,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF $,550.00 $7.00 $38,850.00 $5.50 $30,525.00 $3.25 $18,037.50
45,531 SILT FENCE LF $,550.00 $3.50 $19,425.00 $5.50 $30,525.00 5175 $9,712.50
848,51 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sY 21,800.00 $1.00 $21,500.00 $0.51 $10,965.00 $2.00 $43,000.00
7 HUMUS cy 2,400.00 $20.00 $48,000,00 $27.5% $66,000,00 $32.00 $78,800.00
670,088 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBUES EA 1.00 $250.00 $250.00 $275.00 $275.00 $250.00 £2%0.00
682 MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $50,600.00 $50.800.00 $79.858.50 $76.658,50
€99, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY ERDSION AND 1 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000,00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.141 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20.000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00
GUARDRALL. MODIFICATIONS
101015 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00
Totats: $1,090,290.00 | $1,040,838 60 | $1,136,893.50
AL Totats: | I — 1
Totals: $1,090,200.00 | -

$1,138,650.50 |

Page 3 o6



PS&E Comparison

Department of Transportation STATEWIDE

41909

X-A004(7786)

A-Brader PSEGE
: A-PS&E
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF. GUARDRAIL LF 12,500.00 $1.25]  $15,625.00 $2.00|  $25.000.00 (89,375.00)
203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 50.00 $38.50|  $1925.00 $28.00|  $1,400.00 $525.00
203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 31.00 $1,650.00]  $51,150.00 $1,300.00]  $40,300.00 $10,850.00
203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 22.00 $1.650.00|  $36.300.00 $1,300.00]  $28.600.00 $7,700.00
203.5671 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED, TL2-25  |U 7.00 $1,650.00]  $11,550.00 $1,200.00|  $8.400.00 $3,150.00
203.5572 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL2-25°  |U 3.00 $1.650.00[  $4.950.00 $1,200.00]  $3,600.00 $1,350.00
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 40,00 $55.00  $2,200.00 $35.00|  $1,400.00 $800.00
206.19 AT A CTURE EXCAVATION cY 100.00 $55.00|  $5,500.00 $55.00|  $5,500.00 $0.00
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 2,500.00 $27.50|  $68,750.00 $45.00[ $112,500.00 ($43.750.00)
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD | TON 5.00 $440.00|  $2,200.00 $250.00|  $1,250.00 $950.00
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 5.00 $33.00 $165.00 $250.00|  $1,250.00 ($1,085.00)
565.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL U 4.00 $250.00|  $1,000.00 $250.00|  $1,000.00 $0.00
585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C cY 40.00 $66.00|  $2,640.00 $40.00|  $1,600.00 $1,040.00
593.421 e TILE: PERM CONTROL CL2, NON- |5y 85.00 $5.50 $467.50 $3.50 $297.50 $170.00
603.82212  |12"PE PIPE (TYPE S) LF 60.00 $88.00|  $5,280.00 $50.00|  $3,000.00 $2,280.00

Monday, November 18, 2019

Page 4 of 6



606.000

STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL

100.00 $12.00 $1,200,00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $0.00
606.012 ‘gg& STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR EA 12.00 $80.00 $960.00 $75.00 $900.00 $60.00
GUARDRAIL POSTS _
606.0122 WBX9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM [ 12.00 $20.00 $240.00 $15.00 $180.00 $60.00
GUARDRAIL
POSTS . _ :
606.1254 giggf‘;f‘;)“mm (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 20.00 $2,838.00|  $56,760.00 $3,000.00|  $60,000.00 ($3,240.00)
(STEEL POST)
606.1255 gﬁg‘:gf‘%’”;fm'- (TERMINALUNIT TYPE [, 33.00 $2,638.00|  $87.054.00 $2,700.00|  $89,100.00 ($2.046.00)
(STEEL POST) _
606.12561  [BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINALUNITTYPE 9.00 $2,638.00{  $23,742.00 $2,500.00|  $22,500.00 $1,242.00
257 (STEEL POST)
606.1256 TERMINAL UNIT (MAX-TENSION TL 2) U 1.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $6.500.00 $6,500.00 {$800.00)
606.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS) |LF 137.50 $24.00 $3,300.00 $23.00 $3,162.50 $137.50
606.15809 gmggf;mm“ 767 STEELPOSTS (NU- | ¢ 3,750.00 $22.00]  $82.500.00 $24.00|  $90,000.00 ($7.500.00)
606.18001 S O SEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET [, ¢ 8.500.00 $20.00| $170.000.00 $2300| $195,500.00 ($25,500.00)
(STEEL POST)
606.182 ?;T(‘E"EEE"“ GUARDRAIL LONG SPAN (18-9) ||, 1.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $4,000.00 $4.000.00 ($850.00)
POST) .
606.184 g}_o‘gﬁfw GUARDRAILWITH 8°OFFSET | ¢ 100.00 $29.00 $2.900.00 $26.00|  $2,600.00 $300.00
(REDUCED POST SPACING) 7
606.84 %g;‘g“ FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL WICRT |, 5.00 $1,700.00 $8,500.00 $1.900.00 $9,500.00 ($1.000.00)
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 150.00 $13.20 $1.980.00 $20.00 $3,000.00 ($1,020.00)
) 618.61. UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 8.000.00 $1.00 $8.000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,100.00 $40.00|  $44,000.00 $35.00|  $38,500.00 $5,500.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $46,250.00]  $46,250.00 $50,000.00)  $50.000.00 ($3,750.00)
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN V] 3.00 $2,145.00 $6,435.00 52,000.00 56.000.00 $435.00
§19.279 Gﬂ?'g;gfo TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED v 2.00 $700.00 $1.400.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 {$600.00)
RETROREELECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL
§21.2 OELINE T EA 230.00 $5.00 $1.150.00 $5.00 $1,150.00 $0.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 165.00 $42.00 $6.930.00 $40.00 $6,600.00 $330.00

Monday, November 18, 2019

Page 5 of 6



621.32

35.00

DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA $48.00 $1.680.00 $45.00 $1,575.00 $105.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 150.00 $5.50 $825.00 sa.00|  $1.200.00 ($375.00)
645.44 gﬂﬁgﬁ’;‘é‘“ SLOPE MATTING TYPE D SY 10,500.00 $3.30| $34.650.00 $2.00]  $21,000.00 $13.650.00
FRIENDLY) -
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 5,550.00 $5.50|  $30,525.00 s7.00  $38.850.00 ($8,325.00)
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 5,550.00 $5.50]  $30,525.00 $3.50] $19,425.00 $11.100.00
646,31 T ERne | SHMENTWITHMULCHAND gy 21,500.00 $0.51|  $10,965.00 $1.00]  $21,500.00 ($10,535.00)
Y
647.1 HUMUS cy 2.400.00 $27.50]  $66,000.00 $20.00]  $48,000.00 $18.000.00
670.066 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES EA 1.00 $275.00 $275.00 $250.00 $250.00 $25.00
692, MOBILIZATION 1.00 $50,600.00|  $50.600.00 $60,000.00]  $60,000.00 ($9.400.00)
599, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND [$ 3.000.00 $1.00 $3.000.00 $1.00] _ $3.000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.141 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - |$ 20,000.00 $1.00]  $20.000.00 $1.00]  $20.000.00 $0.00
GUARDRAIL MODIFICATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20.000.00 s1.00|  $20,000.00 $1.00|  $20,000.00 $0.00
Total: $1,040,898.50 $1,090,290.00 ($49,391.50)

Monday, November 18, 2018

Page 6 of 6



STATEWIDE
X-A004(776)
/ x 41909

September 17, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves the replacement of approximately 8,400 feet of cable
and 2,750 feet of deficient w-beam guardrail, including “F” terminal units and blunt ends. The
existing cable, “F” terminal units, and blunt ends shall be upgraded to meet the current guardrail
standards and are located along Tier 2 and 3 roadways in Maintenance Districts 1 and 3.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 90% (Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)) utilizing
Turnpike Toll credits as the State’s 10% match

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to
account for unanticipated traffic control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be
made in the field.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State’s Ten Year Plan, under
the HSIP Program.

- PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units along US
Routes, 16, 16A, 113, 153, and West Side Road do not meet the current AASHTO or NHDOT
safety standards. The purpose of this project is to replace the existing sub-standard rail and end
units with new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the current standards.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: Short term one-lane, alternating two-way traffic will be allowed
with prior approval. Installations along NH 113 may be limited from October 4" to October 11®
due to the Fryeburg Fair in Fryeburg, Maine. Lane closures are prohibited along NH 16 from
June 1*' to October 15", Friday through Sunday from 9 am — 6 pm.

COMPLETION DATE: October 23, 2020

s:\global\b 4-financecontracts\contracts\spis-map\d 1909 _spis.doc



STATEWIDE 41909 - GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENT

LEGEND

=== New Ham, hive
, —— Streams
[[—3 water Bodies

US Routes Déepartment of Transporiation

e State Routes
——= |nterstates
Local Roads

— — — Town Boundary

v State #: 41909
_Federal# X-A004 (776)

LOCATION MAP




STEVSHA-02 PAULABERNIE

DATE (MMTD/YYYY)

—
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11812020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and conditions of the policy, certain policias may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsament(s).

PRODUCER | RRNEACT Pauia Bernier
ESPBF;;ON? & Casualty Services, Inc. rﬂc ;o ey (802) 751-7810 I ‘,& v (802) 748-1208
723 Concord Avenue | 53k gs. paula.bernier@nfp.com
Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &
NSureR A : Continental Western Insurance Company 10804
INSURED insyreR g ; Unlon Insurance Company 25844
Vermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencing, Inc insurenr ¢ ; Acadia Insurance Company 31325
Barnet, VT 05621-6738 FSURER B
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
{NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

N TYPE OF INSURANCE ek POLICY NUMBER (MABON i) | RO e LMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL UIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
| cLamMsMaDE E OCCUR X | X [CPA5238715-13 4112019 | 41172020 | DAMACE 1O REN e |8 300,000
- MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
| poucy [ X | EG LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
QTHER; [
B | automosiLe LasiLTy | GOMBINED SINGLELIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
| ANYAl;TO SCHEOULED X | X [CAA5238716-13 41112019 | 41M/2020 | BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | §
| X | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per sceident) | $
| X | AR onuy AFRBES ERFE N 3
3
c | X | umsrera s | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE R 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB cLaums-mane| X | X [CUAS5238717-13 41112019 | 4/1/2020 AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
peo | | RevenTions s
WORK PER TH-
A R ERS SRR SATON, v X8R | |82
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WCAS52523871813 41172019 | 41112020 [ o oo . 1,000,000
R‘FFrlggRJMﬁMﬁﬂ? EXCLUDED? NiA 1,000,000
andatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EM| 3 ' '
DTk duscribe wre 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION QF QPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ it
A [Pollution Liability X CPA5238715-13 4/1/2019 | 41172020 |Aggregate 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VERICLES (ACORD 101, Additionsd Remarks Scheduls, may be attachad |f more space Is required)
Section 3A State(s): CT, MA, ME, NH, NY, VT

Statowide X-A004(778), 41909, Guardrall replacement
State of New Hampshire Dapartment of Transportation is additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory basis for ongoing operations on all liability
policies, except employer's liability, when required by written contract. Waivar of subrogation applies.

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
New Hampshire Department of Transportation T A T R EOr. |NOUICE WILL 8% OELVERED IN
PO Box 483
7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
[ AJ /M
ACORD 25 (2018/03) ©® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Pl
ACORD
\ !

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

STEVSHA-02 PAULABERNIE

DATE (MM/DO/YYYY]
1M13/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollicy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificate does not ¢onfar rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

_ﬁgmpﬂ Paula Bernier

PRODUCER
NEF Proporty & Casualty Services, Inc. o, £xty (802) 761-7810 | EA% woy:(802) 748-1208
723 Concord Avenue | kMAth ... paula.bernier@nfp.com
Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819 ' INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
wsurer A : Acadia Insurance Company 31325
INSURED INSURER B ;
:gwa l;:n"ng;hlro Department of Transportation INSURER C ;
7 Hazen Drive INSURER O ;
Concord, NH 03301 INSURER € 3
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE {NSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE A POLICY NUMBER e | v UMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
| cuamsauace [ X ] occur OCP6423803 11812020 | 1/8/2021 [BAMAGE TORENTED s
X | Owner's & Contractor MED EXP {Asry one v s
- | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |3
EN'L AGGREIQ_LT LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE s 3,000,000
| X pocy || S Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG |
OTHER: s
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | |
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person)_| $
| ownED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AT BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
o OPER
|| R oy PN RERPEA 3
: $
UMBRELLALIAB | | OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE N
DED l ] RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LABILITY YIN
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE EL, ACCIDE s
afﬂﬁermwﬁir EXCLUDED? D NIA L.BACH N
andatory H E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
I yos, describa undar
DES(ﬁRIPTION QF OPERATIQNS below EL DISEASE . POLICY LIMIT [ §

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHICLES I(IACCRD 101, Additionsl Remarks Scheduls, may be attached if mors space ls required}
13

Project: Statewide X-AQ04(77€), 41909, guardra
Contractor: Vermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencing, Inc.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampshiro Department of Transportation
7 Hazon Drive
Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

O Pl fomin,

JACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




